                                 Preliminary Specification Number : SP-QD1ZM-B
Preliminary
< Specification may be changed by Murata without notice >
Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd.
W-LAN+Bluetooth Combo Module Data Sheet
NXP 88W8987 Chipset
for 802.11a/b/g/n/ac + Bluetooth 5.1
Design Name: Type1ZM

Terminal Configurations
No. Pin name Type
Connection to
Description
IC pin name
1 GND - - Ground
2 GND - - Ground
3 GPIO19 I/O
GPIO[19](88W8987)
DVS1(PMIC)
NC
4 GPIO18 I/O
GPIO[18](88W8987)
DVS0(PMIC)
NC
5 GPIO17 I/O GPIO[17] Programmable GPIO Pin
6 GPIO16 I/O GPIO[16] Programmable GPIO Pin
7 GPIO7 I/O GPIO[7] Programmable GPIO Pin
8 GPIO0 I/O GPIO[0] Programmable GPIO Pin
9 GPIO6 I/O GPIO[6] Programmable GPIO Pin
10 GPIO5 I/O GPIO[5] Programmable GPIO Pin

21 GND - - Ground
22 GND - - Ground
23 CONFIG_AUTO_REF_DET I CONFIG_AUTO_REF_DET
Reference Clock Frequency Detection Select
0 = reference clock frequency detection by
CONFIG_XOSC_SEL(GPIO8)
1 = reference clock frequency detection using
external sleep clock(Default/internal PU)(valid only
when external sleep clock is used)
24 GND - - Ground
25 GND - - Ground
26 GND - - Ground
27 GPIO1 I/O GPIO[1] Programmable GPIO Pin
28 GPIO2 I/O GPIO[2] Programmable GPIO Pin
29 GPIO3 I/O GPIO[3] Programmable GPIO Pin
30 GPIO20 I/O GPIO[20] Programmable GPIO Pin
31 GND - - Ground
32 GND - - Ground
33 GND - - Ground
34 VBAT I PVIN(PMIC) Power supply
35 VBAT I PVIN(PMIC) Power supply
36 GND - - Ground
37 GND - - Ground
38 GPIO15 I/O GPIO[15] Programmable GPIO Pin
39 GPIO14 I/O GPIO[14] Programmable GPIO Pin
                       Preliminary Specification Number : SP-QD1ZM-B
 7 / 31
Preliminary
< Specification may be changed by Murata without notice >
Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd.
No. Pin name Type
Connection to
IC Pin name
Description
40 GPIO13 I/O GPIO[13] Programmable GPIO Pin
41 GPIO12 I/O GPIO[12] Programmable GPIO Pin
42 PMIC_EN I EN(PMIC)
Enable Input for All Regulators
 Logic high enables regulators and logic low
disables regulators
 When not in use, connect this pin to GND or
connect a 0ohm resistor to GND
 Do not float this pin
43 GND - - Ground
44 NC(PDn) - - -
45 GND - - Ground
46 GPIO11 I/O GPIO[11] Programmable GPIO Pin
47 GPIO10 I/O GPIO[10] Programmable GPIO Pin
48 GPIO9 I/O GPIO[9] Programmable GPIO Pin
49 GPIO8 I/O GPIO[8]
Reference Clock Frequency Select
Low when CONFIG_AUTO_REF_DET = 0